
 
 

 
 
 
21 October 2016 
 
 
To: Councillors Humphreys, Hunter and Mitchell  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Monday, 31 October 2016 at 10.00 am 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:- 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 
supplied with the agenda). 
 

3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   
 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room.  
B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party) 
 

4  APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BULL HOTEL  (Pages 1 - 32) 
 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 
 
b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE- Bull Hotel 
 
c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE VARIATION OF A  PREMISES LICENCE- 
Bull Hotel 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 
 

31 October 2016 

 

APPLICATION TO VARY APREMISES LICENCE – Bull Hotel 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence. 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 
granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 
the application. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None, once an application has been received and representations have been received it 
must be considered by the Licensing Panel.  
 

4.0 
 

Background Information 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 

On 31 August 2016, the Licensing Service received an application from the Craft 
Union Pub Company to vary the Premises Licence PL1291, the Bull Hotel, 17 
Waterloo Road. 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 

Currently the premises is licensed for the sale of alcohol and provision of regulated 
entertainment 09.00 – 00.30 hours daily with the premises closing to the public by 
01.00 hours. 
 
The application requests an extension of the hours for the sale of alcohol and 
provision of regulated entertainment  09.00 – 02.00 hours daily, to permit late night 
refreshment 23.00 – 02.00 hours daily, to amend the opening hours of the premises 
to 09.00 – 02.30 hours daily and to amend the wording of condition 1 in Annexe 2. A 
copy of the application is attached at Appendix 4a.  
 
Representations have been received from members of the public. Copies of the 
representations are attached at Appendix 4b. 
 
Local policy considerations 
None 
 
National policy considerations 
 

9.42 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 
it is intended to achieve. 
 
9.43 – Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be 
suitable to achieve that end. Whilst this does not therefore require a licensing 
authority to decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim 
to consider the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises 
licence holder as well as the potential benefit in terms of promotion of the licensing 
objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which 
form the basis of its determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of 
the licensing objectives and nothing outside those parameters. 
 
Observations 
The following conditions are currently endorsed on the licence: 
 
Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions 
 
1 Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours as stated. 
 
 On New Year’s Eve alcohol may be sold from the end of permitted hours on 

New Y
[...]
 
 

a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of 
the premises licence, 

or 
b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 

personal licence, or his personal licence is suspended. 
 
3 Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 

authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
4 (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not 

carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to 

Page 3



the premises. 
 

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of 
the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the 
purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises -  

 
(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to 
require or encourage, individuals to - 

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink 
alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the 
period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply 
alcohol), or  

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or 
otherwise);  

 
(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a 
fixed or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular 
characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a 
licensing objective;  

 
(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to 
encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period 
of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining 
a licensing objective;  

 
(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or 
flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be 
considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to 
ref
[...]
rtainment permitted by the premises licence to 0900 to 0200 
on Mondays to Sundays inclusive. 
2. To permit late night refreshment from 2300 to 0200 on Mondays to Sundays inclusive. 
3. To amend the opening hours of the premises to 0900 to 0230 on Mondays to Sundays inclusive. 
4. To amend the wording of condition 1 in Annex 2.   

Section 4 of 17

PROVISION OF PLAYS

Will the schedule to provide plays be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 5 of 17

PROVISION OF FILMS

Will the schedule to provide films be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

Page 14



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

MONDAY

Start 09:00 End 02:00

Start End

Provide timings in 24 hour clock 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 09:00 End 02:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 09:00 End 02:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 09:00 End 02:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 09:00 End 02:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 09:00 End 02:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 09:00 End 02:00

Start End

Will the exhibition of films take place indoors or outdoors or both?

Indoors Outdoors Both

Where taking place in a building or other 
structure  select as appropriate. Indoors may 
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

State any seasonal variations for the exhibition of film.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Page 15



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Non standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the exhibition of film at different times from those listed above, 
list below.

For exa
[...]
on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

New Year's Eve 0900 - 0330 New Year's Day.

Page 25



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the 
proposed variation you are seeking.

Condition 1 in Annex 2 of the premises licence is to be amended to remove references to extensions on Christmas Eve, 
Boxing Day, Maundy Thursdays and Fridays to Sundays of Bank Holiday weekends. 
The extended hours of 0900 - 0300 on New Year's Eve are to be retained.   
The condition is to be amended to delete the first sentence but retain the second.

I have enclosed the premises licence

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 17

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) 
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

AS EXISTING SAVE FOR THE AMENDMENT TO CONDITION 1 IN ANNEX 2.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

AS EXISTING SAVE FOR THE AMENDMENT TO CONDITION 1 IN ANNEX 2.

c) Public safety

AS EXISTING SAVE FOR THE AMENDMENT TO CONDITION 1 IN ANNEX 2.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

AS EXISTING SAVE FOR THE AMENDMENT TO CONDITION 1 IN ANNEX 2.

e) The protection of children from harm

AS EXISTING SAVE FOR THE AMENDMENT TO CONDITION 1 IN ANNEX 2.
Page 26



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Section 17 of 17

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Variation Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises. 
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Offi
[...]
 organisations, but only in order to ensure compliance with relevant 
legislation, for identification purposes or to prevent or detect fraud or a crime.

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name GOSSCHALKS SOLICITORS

* Capacity SOLICITORS FOR THE APPLICANT
Page 27



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

* Date 31 / 08 / 2016
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/blackpool/change-1 to upload this file and continue 
with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD 
SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION 
WITH THIS APPLICATION

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number MCJ/MJM/98454.22362

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

< Previous 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 Next >

Page 28



Page 29

tsplseob_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BULL HOTEL
	Appendix 4a: Bull Hotel variation app form 310816
	Appendix 4b: Bull Hotel variation - Public Objection (1) - Mrs C Cumming with petition 220916






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - MONDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2016 
 
 

Present:  
 
 
Councillors 
 
Humphreys Hunter Mitchell  
 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Hunter be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time of 
twenty minutes had been allocated for all parties.  
 
4 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BULL HOTEL 
 
The Licensing Panel considered an application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of 
the Bull Hotel, 17 Waterloo Road to request an extension of the hours for the sale of 
alcohol and provision of regulated entertainment  09.00 – 02.00 hours daily, to permit 
late night refreshment 23.00 – 02.00 hours daily, to amend the opening hours of the 
premises to 09.00 – 02.30 hours daily and to amend the wording of condition 1 in Annexe 
2.  
 
Mr John McKenzie, the manager and Designated Premises Supervisor, was in attendance 
accompanied by Mr Richard Taylor, the applicant’s solicitor and both outlined the 
application. Mr Taylor highlighted that the premises was well-run and was seeking the 
extension to the opening hours to enable further flexibility in the operation of the 
premises and it was not intended that the premises would operate until 2am all the time. 
Mr Taylor emphasised that the premises already operated until 2am on bank holidays and 
other special occasions and that there had been no complaints received on those 
occasions. Mr McKenzie in response to questions explained that he was keen to work 
with local residents and volunteered to close the beer garden at 11.30pm 
 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - MONDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2016 
 
 

The public objector was not in attendance but the Panel considered their representations 
as included on the agenda.  
 
The Panel expressed concern at the late opening and the potential for the licensing 
objective of public nuisance to be undermined however they sought to balance this with 
the premises good operation and relatively few issues. The Panel agreed therefore to 
grant the licence variation only on Fridays, Saturdays, Sundays and Mondays. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the application for a variation of the Premises Licence in respect of the Bull 
Hotel be granted until 2am on Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Mondays only. 

 
2. That the hours of operation  remain until 2am on Maundy Thursday, Christmas 

Eve, Boxing Day and New Year’s Eve. 
 

3. That an additional condition be added to the licence that the beer garden must 
close at 11.30pm. 

 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended11.15 am) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


